

(This order is corrected as per speaking to minutes order dated 2nd February 2026)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

SECOND APPEAL NO.545 OF 2020

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.3723 OF 2019

WITH

SECOND APPEAL NO.627 OF 2020

Smt. Lilawati Shivajirao PatilAppellant

Vs.

Devgonda Dada Vhanure(Since
Deceased Through Lrs)

Smt. Indubai D. Vhanure & Ors.Respondents

Mr. Prithviraj Raorane i/b Mr. Raturaj Pawar, for the Appellant.

CORAM : MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.

DATED : 27th JANUARY 2026

PC.:-

1. It appears from the record that after transfer of this matter from the Principal Seat at Mumbai to the Circuit Bench at Kolhapur, notices were not issued to the Respondents.
2. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on **17th February 2026.**
3. Ad-interim relief, if any, granted earlier to continue till then.

(MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.)